ORDINANCE 129

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO CONTRACT WITH THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:23-6.26 THROUGH N.J.S.A. 40:23-6.29, INCLUSIVE AND N.J.S.A. 40A:11-9 THROUGH N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11, INCLUSIVE, FOR FURNISHING BY SAID COUNTY TO SAID VILLAGE OF CERTAIN SERVICES AND FACILITIES.

Be It Ordained By The Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey As Follows:

- Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 440:23-6.26 through N.J.S.A. 40:23-6.29, inclusive and N.J.S.A. 40A:11-9 through 40A:11-11, inclusive, the Village of Loch Arbour in joint agreement with other participating government entities in the County of Monmouth, is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, for the joint use by the Village of Loch Arbour with other participating governmental entities of the services and facilities of the Office of the Purchasing Agent of the County of Monmouth appropriate to the procurement of certain materials, supplies and equipment as enumerated in the Monmouth County Pricing Purchasing Program.
- Section 2. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10 and N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11, the Village of Loch Arbour in joint agreement with other participating governmental entities in the County of Monmouth hereby designates and appoints the County of Monmouth as its joint purchasing agent with authority to prepare the public advertising for bids, to receive the bids and to make the awards in such cases. The Village of Loch Arbour, together with other participating governmental entities, shall then have the option to voluntarily enter into a separate contract with the successful bidder. The County of Monmouth as joint purchasing agent shall be solely responsible for compliance with the provisions of the N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.
- Section 3. The services and facilities of the Office of the Purchasing Agent of the County of Monmouth and the County of Monmouth as joint purchasing agent shall be provided without costs to the Village of Loch Arbour and other participating governmental entities in the County of Monmouth.
- Section 4. Such contract entered into by the Village of Loch Arbour pursuant to Section 1 of this Ordinance shall be for a term not exceeding ten (10) years and the term thereof shall be so provided in the contract.
- Section 5. Such contract and the resolution authorizing the same shall provide in detail the extent, manner and type of services or facilities to be furnished or performed thereunder by the County of Monmouth and shall specify the cost thereof to the Village of Loch Arbour, if any and the manner in which it shall be paid to the County of Monmouth.

Section 6. The Village of Loch Arbour shall not be obligated to enter into any contracts for the purchase of work, materials and supplies for which the County of Monmouth as joint purchasing agent shall have awarded contracts and the Village of Loch Arbour understands that the County of Monmouth may at anytime choose to eliminate any items from the list of items for joint purchasing contained in the Monmouth County Pricing Purchasing Program.

Section 7. The within Ordinance shall become effective upon its final passage and publication as provided for by law.